Laboratory Grant]

Pilot Program.

2

1

3

5 6

7

8

10

11

1213

14

1516

17

18

19

21

20

22

23

explosive detection scree
25

Resolution authorizing the Airport to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$10,000,000.00 from the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, administered by UC Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory for an Air Cargo Explosive Detection System

[Accept-Expend U.S. Department of Homeland Security/UC Lawrence Livermore National

WHEREAS, The United States Congress has tasked the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) to conduct a pilot program to new concepts of operation in air cargo explosive detection screening; and,

WHEREAS, DHS has contracted with the University of California Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory to conduct the air cargo explosive detection system pilot programs; and,

WHEREAS, San Francisco International Airport has been chosen as one of the three participating airports; and,

WHEREAS, Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory has determined that the most efficient means of designing and building the project is for the Airport to provide project management, professional services and construction for the pilot program pursuant to a Reimbursement Agreement with Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory; and,

WHEREAS, The estimated total amount of the Agreement is \$10,000,000.00 representing full reimbursement by Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory of all Airport costs; and,

WHEREAS, It is in the best interest of all users of SFO that cargo packages undergo explosive detection screening prior to placement on passenger airlines; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That The San Francisco Board of Supervisors does hereby approve the Reimbursement Agreement between the Airport and Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory in the amount of \$10,000,000.00 for an Air Cargo Explosive Detection System Pilot program including indirect costs, and authorizes the Airport to accept and expend said funds.

Recommended:

Department Head

Mayor

Approved:

Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

060965

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Airport to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$10,000,000.00 from the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, administered by UC Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory for an Air Cargo Explosive Detection System Pilot Program.

August 15, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, Mirkarimi, Peskin,

Sandoval

Absent: 1 - McGoldrick Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier File No. 060965

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 15, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

2